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)




)
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ORDER OF DISMISSAL

We dismiss the complaint that the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) filed against James D. Meritt, D.O., because it fails to notify Meritt of the charges against him with enough specificity to enable him to prepare a defense.  
Procedure


On February 1, 2005, the Board filed a complaint against Meritt.  Meritt was personally served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  We held our hearing on June 24, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General Kristi R. Flint represented the Board.  Neither Meritt nor anyone representing him appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 21, 2005.
Findings of Fact

1.
The Board licensed Meritt as a physician and surgeon.  
2.
On June 24, 2002, Missouri’s Bureau of Narcotic and Dangerous Drugs (“the BNDD”) investigated Meritt’s compliance with controlled substance laws.  
3.
The BNDD sent Meritt a letter alleging that the investigation found violations of state drug laws.  
4.
On April 3, 2003, Meritt met with BNDD officials about the allegations in the letter.
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045.1
 gives us jurisdiction over the Board's complaint.  The Board has the burden to prove that Meritt has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  

Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The complaint seeks cause to discipline Meritt's license for “[v]iolation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state[.]”  Section 334.100.2(13).
  Paragraph 3 of the complaint alleges that the BNDD’s June 24, 2002, investigation revealed the following:


a.  Respondent failed to complete and maintain an initial inventory of controlled substances in violation of 19 CSR 30-1.042(2)(A).


b.  Respondent failed to complete and maintain an annual inventory of controlled substances in violation of 19 CSR 30-1.042(3).


c.  Respondent’s controlled substance dispensing logs did not include the patient’s addresses, the drug strength, or the initials of the persons who actually dispensed the medications in violation of 19 CSR 30-1.048(1).


d.  Respondent failed to maintain records of controlled substance prescriptions in violation of 19 CSR 30-1.048(2).


e.  Respondent dispensed controlled substances in containers without labels showing the patient’s name and address, practitioner’s name and address, directions for use and drug name and strength in violation of 19 CSR 30-1.066(1)(C).


f.  Respondent dispensed controlled substances in containers without a label warning that it is a criminal offense to transfer such narcotic or dangerous drug to any person other than the patient in violation of § 195.100.3 RSMo 2000.


g.  Respondent post-dated controlled substance prescriptions in violation of § 195.060 RSMo 2000.


h.  Respondent accepted unused controlled substances from a patient and kept them with his controlled substance stock in his office in violation of § 195.070(3) RSMo 2000.

These allegations do not meet the degree of specificity that the due process of law requires.  The purpose of a complaint is to inform the accused of the nature of the charges so that he or she can adequately prepare a defense.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  That court described ascending orders of specificity and held that a complaint need only meet the requirements of the second level, that is, it must “[set] forth the course of conduct deemed to establish the statutory ground for discipline.”  Id. at 539.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)3 codifies the due process requirement by requiring agencies to set forth “[a]ny fact supporting the relief that the agency seeks, including any conduct that a licensee has committed that is cause for discipline, with sufficient specificity to enable the licensee to address the charge at hearing[.]”

All of the allegations in the complaint’s paragraph 3 fail to meet the due process standard.  These allegations are simply general statements of what each regulatory provision requires.  None are specific to Meritt.  Although the complaint alleges the date that the violations were 
discovered, it does not contain dates relating to when these allegations occurred.  There is not even a range of time alleged during which the conduct occurred.  Also, there is no evidence showing where the offending conduct occurred.  Even if we assume the place of violation is Meritt’s office, we do not know where that is.  For instance, the “Location and Work History” section of the Conference Summary, admitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4, states that Meritt worked briefly at Dexter Memorial Hospital, then had a clinic in Dexter, and after losing his lease there, worked at his office in Essex.  There is no indication where in those three places any of these violations took place.

Subparagraph (e) fails to identify the containers involved, such as by dates dispensed or by the patients’ names.  Subparagraph (g) fails to identify which prescriptions were post dated.  Subparagraph (h) fails to identify which patient it was and which controlled substance it was that Meritt accepted and placed back into stock.  None of these allegations is specific enough to allow Meritt to prepare a defense.  We cannot find cause to discipline Meritt for uncharged conduct.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  
Meritt did not waive his right to be properly notified of the charges against him by not appearing for the hearing.  

We must first address whether by leaving the hearing, Moore waived his right to due process.  Due process merely affords the opportunity to be heard and, thus, a party can waive his due process right to be heard by voluntarily absenting himself from the proceedings.  Birdwell v. Hazelwood School Dist., 491 F.2d 490, 494 (8th Cir. 1974).  If the claimant’s due process rights have been violated prior to his abandonment, then the claimant has not waived his rights because he was not afforded a fair hearing and, thus, is entitled to relief.  On the other hand, if the hearing complied with the requirements of due process up to the time claimant left the hearing, then the claimant’s decision to leave and his failure to cross-examine witnesses, to make objections and to present his evidence waives his right to complain of anything thereafter.
Moore v. Board of Education of Fulton Public School No. 58, 836 S.W.2d 943, 947 (Mo. banc 1992).  
In the instant case, the insufficiency of the complaint preceded the hearing.  Meritt did not waive his right to receive a sufficiently pled complaint by his failure to appear at the hearing.  The same reasoning applies to Meritt’s failure to respond to Petitioner’s first request for admissions to Respondent, admitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2.  The requested admissions are practically identical to the insufficiently specified charges in paragraph 3 of the complaint.  The insufficiency of the complaint preceded the request for admissions.  Meritt does not waive his right to have specific charges made against him by the receipt of a request for admissions to facts that are set out as vaguely as were the charges in the complaint.

The first three pages of the Conference Summary set forth the “citations” that the BNDD sent to Meritt by letter before the conference.  These citations are practically identical to the allegations in paragraph 3.  The BNDD citations were more specific only in regard to identifying two prescriptions for controlled substances that Meritt issued, but for which he did not maintain records, and three prescriptions that he post dated.  Compare citation paragraphs 4 and 7 to subparagraphs (d) and (g) of paragraph 3, respectively.  The Conference Summary and the testimony of one of the conference attendees, Assistant Administrator Michael Boeger, show that Meritt admitted to these more specific facts.  But we cannot reference these prescriptions back into subparagraphs (d) and (g) because they fail to identify any particular prescriptions.  
We also note that the Board made no motion to conform the pleadings to the evidence.  We know of no authority that allows us to amend a party’s pleading on our own initiative.  Further, “[t]he doctrine of amendment to conform to the proof is applied to disciplinary proceedings with great caution.”  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Our granting any such motion at the 
hearing would not cure the failure to meet the due process requirement of providing notice before the hearing.  Cohen, 867 S.W.2d at 948.  
We can make no decision as to whether there is any cause to discipline Meritt because the complaint fails to comply with due process notice requirements.  Even if we were to find paragraph 3’s allegations sufficient for due process notice purposes, the only evidence we have for purposes of making findings of fact is as vague as those allegations.  As we described above, the allegations in the request for admissions are practically identical reiterations of the allegations in paragraph 3.  The citations set forth in the Conference Summary are also practically identical, except for the specification of certain prescriptions.
Section 563.090 requires us to make findings of fact.  Our findings must be made independently of the determinations made by the Board or by the BNDD.  Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We cannot make independent findings with evidence this vague.   
Further, the law requires that findings of fact under § 536.090 must be specific and not just conclusory.  Conlon Group v. City of St. Louis, 944 S.W.2d 954, 959 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997), and State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum v. Public Service Comm’n, 24 S.W.3d  243, 246-47 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).  Findings specific as to date, location, patients, containers, and prescriptions inform the parties and tribunals in any subsequent proceedings against the licensee as to what instances of conduct we have adjudicated.  This protects the licensee from being charged with the same violations twice.  Also, parties to this proceeding can use our decisions for res judicata or collateral estoppel.  Missouri Board of Pharmacy v. Tadrus, 935 S.W.2d 132, 135-36 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996.  Specific findings of fact are necessary in this proceeding to allow subsequent decision makers to know what claims and what factual issues we determined.  
Summary

The complaint fails to notify Meritt of the charges against him with enough specificity to enable him to prepare a defense.  Alternatively, the evidence is too vague to enable us to make findings of fact independently and as specific as the law requires.
We make no determination as to whether the Board may file a complaint setting forth with enough specificity the facts it intended to allege in the instant complaint.

SO ORDERED on August 3, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000.





	�Although we do not know when the violations occurred, we cite to the version of § 334.100 in effect in 2002 when the BNDD reportedly discovered the violations.  Section 334.100.2(13) was not changed by the 2004 amendments to the statute.  2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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